encouraging rapid service/technology deployment. Staff recommends engaging the Fishel 
Company to provide consistent maintenance and management of the Dublin owned conduit 
system for the integrity of the entire system. Staff recommends engaging the Fishel 
Company for Fifteen-Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) per year to manage and maintain this 
part of the system.  The Fishel Company will charge lessees of the conduit the rate of 
$10.00 per conduit foot.  Upon receipt of payment, the Fishel Company will then remit the 
payment to the City of Dublin.  Since the City owns this conduit in this phase, a lower rate

[...]

Seller shall have no responsibility for maintaining the fiber within the duct or for 
maintaining the Dublink Fiber.      

3. Compensation. Seller agrees to perform the Scheduled Maintenance pursuant to Section 2 for 
Buyer for an annual maintenance fee of Sixty-Three Thousand and Nine Hundred Dollars and 
No Cents (US$63,900.00) (the “Annual Maintenance Fee”). The Annual Maintenance Fee 
shall be adjusted once each calendar year for monthly or annually recurring Scheduled 
Maintenance services on a date Buyer selects (and of which Buyer provides notice to Seller) 
to reflect net increases since the Effective Date in the original data value set forth in the U.S.